
Agenda Item No.: 3C-4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 


Meeting Date: March 17, 2020. [x] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Workshop 

[] 
[ ] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Engineering & Public Works 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion-to receive and file: 

A) 	 Amendment Number Two to the County Incentive Grant Program (CIGP) agreement with the 
Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) for the construction of intersection 
improvements at SR809/Military Trail and Northlake Boulevard (R2017-0025) to extend the 
expiration date of the CIGP agreement from December 31, 2019 to June 30, 2020; and 

B) 	Amendment Number Five to the CIGP agreement with the FOOT for the design of the 
Congress Avenue extension from Northlake Boulevard to Alt A-1-A/Richard Road (R2013­
1291) to extend the expiration date of the CIGP agreement from December 30, 2019 to June 
30, 2020. 

SUMMARY: These amendments are being submitted in accordance with Countywide PPM CW­
O-051.The Deputy County Engineer approved the amendments by delegated authority in 
accordance with R2012-0035 on October 31, 2019 for Amendment Number Two, and December 
18, 2019 for Amendment Number Five. Final execution by the FOOT was on November 18, 2019 
for Amendment Number Two, and December 27, 2019 for Amendment Number Five. District 1 
(YBH) 

Background and Justificatio·n: The Deputy County Engineer approved extending the expiration 
dates of these two CIGP agreements with FOOT by delegated authority from the County 
Administrator. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Maps 
2. CIGP Agreement R2017-0025 Amendment Number Two 
3. CIGP Agreement R2013-1291 Amendment Number Five with Resolution R2012-0035 

Rec~ts'____,=-H.:.:....:rr-=E=-L---=~'------~--~'-----·__-______~_..;._1/2----==e;.....;Y----"/2--'-~-o.....::;Z.;...._o__ 

County Engineer Date 

Approved By:____~-~-·· _________ ______ 	 2_f_·)_.))_j_·J_u 
Assistant County Administrator Date 

F:\ROADWAY\PRO\RECENE & FILE ONLY\COUNTY INCENTNE GRANT PROGRAM, AMENDMENT NOS. 2 AND 5.DOCX . 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 


A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024. 
Capital Expenditures $ -0- -0- -0- -0- ---=!!.: 
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- ---=!!.: 
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0­ ---=!!.: 
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0­ ---=!!.: 
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0­ ---=!!.: 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $ ** -0- -0- -0- ---=!!.: 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X 

Budget Account No: 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

**This item has no fiscal impact. The agenda item extends the eligible 
time frame for these grants. The funds are currently budgeted. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -·=-----"'""{Z""""""~"'""~~..:;..;:.Q..·-· ________-a..a1:~~_.;. 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\ADM_SER\FEED ME\AGENDAPAGE2\FY 2020\20.150. FDOT TIME EXTENSION.DOC 



ATTACHMENT 1 


PROJECT LOCATION 
CONGRESS AVENUE 

FROMNORTHLAKEBLVDTOALT.A-1- ":.RI 
EXTENSION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT #2012517 

t 
LOCATION MAP N 

Page 1 of 2 

http:FROMNORTHLAKEBLVDTOALT.A-1-":.RI


ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 

NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD & MILITARY TRAIL 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2013519 


~ 
!..., 
w 

0::: %
Q 

INKAVST 

S ,AYSt 

·i= 
:uJ 
·ID 

fj 
..... 
w 

N.SZidST 

,:f.> 

lllLl!iN 

a.otr~D 

fg 
-c 
g> 
z 

~ ..., ~ 
~ ,;.;:, 

~ 
1;1(; 

> 
,.;,, 

V) 

&\'MBOO O >­ · / 

~ i j 
~ sr-----­os. r 

NORTHLAKE 

CONSUMl:R. 

Dg 
.. :.~­

;~/
..~'., 

/ 5~ENE 
.oc(
:;, 
:x:: v., 
< 
~ 

Page 2 of 2 

LOCATION MAP 



DUNS No.: _...;:;8c.=..0--=-9=.:39=---7.;.....;1;..;:;.0=-2___ Contract No.: G-0J71 
CSFA No.: __5____5___.0;...;;.0=-8_____ FM No: 431645-1-54-01 

Vendor No: VF 596-000-785 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AND 


PALM BEACH COUNTY 

COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT 


AMENDMENTNUMBERTWO 


THIS Amendment, made and entered into this \ B~ day of 1'.loVEJ-t!3E.~ , 20_!_], 
by and between the State Of Florida Department Of Transportation, an agency of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, and Palm Beach County, ·2300 N. Jog Road, West Palm Beach, FL 
33411-2745, hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESSETH 
WHEREAS, on February 1, 2017, the parties entered into a County Incentive Grant Program 

Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the Agreement, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain 
improvements in connection with Financial Management (FM) No. 431645-1-54-01 for intersection 

improvements at SR809/Military Trail and Northlake Blvd. in Palm Beach County, Florida and hereinafter 
referred to as the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on May 2, 2019 (Amendment No. 1); and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to further amend the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, 
the parties agree to amend that certain County Incentive Grant Program Agreement dated February 1, 2017 

as follows: 

1. 	 The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

2. 	 This Amendment extends the term of this Agreement. Paragraph 2 of Amendment No. 1 1s 

amended as follows: 

Except as otherwise set forth herein, this Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to both 
the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the Project is completed as evidenced by the written 
acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or June 30, 2020, whichever occurs first. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the Agreement between the parties theretofore 

entered on February 1, 2017, and Amendment Number One entered on May 2, 2019 as originally set forth 
therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are 

hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these presents. 

1 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY has caused this Amendment to be executed in its behalfthis 
___ day of________,~ by the Mayor or Vice Mayor ofthe Board ofCommissioners, 
authorized to enter into and execute same by Resolution Number ________of the Board on 
the ________ day of -A ® ,-----~ and the 
DEPARTMENT has executed this ~~~ftm.(gh its District Director of Transportation Development 
for District - , Florida Department of Transportation, this _________ day of 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, A POLITICAL ATTEST: 
SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA SHARON R. BOCK 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER (SEAL) 

CIRCUIT COURT 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY CONDITIONS: 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY=--+--f--+---1"',r..;;__bl.'--_.______ 

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY STE . RAUN, P.E 
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

ATTEST: d1vvt- ~>'-/KL (SEAL) 

NAME: A:,v, L~ /-1--ue DISTRICT _4___ _ 

LEGAL REVIEW: 



DUNS Nq.: 80-989-7102 
CSFA No.: 55.008 

A'lto..'-"'VY\-C:-V\,-l ~ 
Contract No.: .ff.K-rT1 

FMNo: 433064-1-38-01 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-785 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 2~ day of ~c:e~'BE:R..- , 20_1S_, 
by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT, 
and Palm Beach County, located at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter called 
the COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2013 the parties entered into a County Incentive Grant Program 
Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the Agreement, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain 
improvements in connection with Financial Management (FM) No. 433064-1-38-01 for the design of a three 
lane roadway on Congress Avenue Extension fromNorthlake Boulevard to Alt A-I-A/Richard Road in Palm 
Beach County, Florida hereinafter referred to as the "Project"; and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on December 17, 2015 (Amendment Number One), 
November 29, 2017 (Amendment Number Two), June 7, 2018 (Amendment Number Three), December 4, 
2018 (Amendment Number Four); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants; promises and representations herein, 
the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: ­

1. 	 The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

2. 	 This Amendment extends the term of this Agreement. Paragraph 2 of Amendment Number Four 
is amended as follows: 

Except as otherwise set forth herein, this Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to both 
the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the Project is completed as evidenced bythe written 
acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or June 30, 2020, whichever occurs first. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the Agreement between the parties theretofore 
entered on October 24, 2013 and amended on December 17, 2015, November 29, 2017, June 7, 2018, and 
December 4, 2018, respectively as originally set forth therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or 

Pages 1 



modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the 
same and be unaffected by these presents. 

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is executed by the parties below for the purposes 
specified herein. Authorization has been given to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution 
No. R-2012-0035, hereto attached. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, A POLITICAL ATTEST: 
SUBDMSION OF TI-IE STATE OF FLORIDA SHARON R. BOCK 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

NAME: Tanya N. Mcconnell CLERK & COMPTROLLER (SEAL) 

TITLE: DEPUT~UNTY ENGINEER CIRCUIT COURT 
l¥ffi, day of '~~ . 20- Lj 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY CONDITIONS: 

BY: ------------­
COUN 

·:S~ATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY:~ 
G..( STEVENC.BRA,P.E 
~ DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT_¥-1---­

Availability ofFunds Approval: LEGAL REVIEW: 

(Date) 



t. 

RESOLUl10NNO.·R-2112- 003S 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM 


BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; 


AIJTRORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATORORBIS DESIGNEE TO 


EXECUTE AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING FUNDING AGREEMENTS WITH 


TBE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION CONCERNING THE 


EXTENSION OF THEIR EXPIRATION DATES AND THE ADDfflON OF 


£-VERIFY LANGUAGE 

WHEREAS, the Florida Department ofTmnsportation (F001) routinely awards 

Grants to the County to help futtd roadway impmwments; and 

WHEREAS, tlm FOOT requiRS that the County enter into a Joint Participation 

Funding Agteement outlining the tesp011si'bilities of each party with respect to the 

Grants;and 

WHEREAS• through these Funding~ the County will accomplish the 

projects including design. right-of-way acquisition. conmuction and conscruction 

engineering inspection; and 

WHEREAS, these Funding Agreements often ~ an extension of time to 

complete the project and receive the Grant Funds; and 

WHEREAS, these time extensions now also reqnbe that £-Verify language be 

added if it was not in the original Funding Agreement whereby the County and its 

contracton attest to the employment eliga.1,ility of all those working on lhe project: and _ 

WHEREAS, the Boam of County Commissioners has determined that the 

delegation, of. authority to the County Adminisbator or his designee to execute 

am~to the Funding Agn:ements for extensions of time and addition ofE-Vcrify 

language is necessary for the efficient and timely processing of time extensions and to 

be in the best interest ofthe citmms and ~dents ofPalm Beach County_ 

(Intentionally Left Blank) 

Page I of2 



.. ~ I 
\r : 

NOW, TIIEREFORE be it resolved by the Board of Coµnty Commissioners of 

Palm Beach County. Florida. that the Cou:nty Administrator or his designee is hereby 

authorin:d to cxecute·Amendmems to Funding Agreemaus with the Florida Department 

ofTnmsportation to extend expiration dt.adlines and add E-Verify language. 

l. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and coJTect and are 

incorporated herein. 

2. this Resolution will take dfect upon its adoption. 

lhe foregoing resolution was oflered by CoJDlnissioner Marcus who 

mOffd its adoption. The motion was seconded by Omunissioncr _A_a_r_on_s_o_n__ and 

upon being put to a vote. the vote was as follows: 

AyeCommiuioner Shelley Vana, Chair 

Commissioner Steven L. A~Vice Chainnan ­ Aye 

Commissioner Karen T. Man:us Aye 

Commissioner Paulette Burdick Aye 

Commissioner Burt Aaroason Aye 

Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria Aye 

Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor Ay~ 

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this~ 

day of January 2012. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY 
AND.LEGAL SUFFICIENCY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON BOCK, CLEiq. ~~ 
COMPTROLLER .. ·. · ,. ~. ·: ' 

.-:·. •.}: ... 
.._'! :~. - .: .... 

:' ::· . 

Page2of2 


